Abstract 

secondary students in Oredo local government area of Edo state. Two objectives guided the study, and 
one hypothesis was raised and tested under 5% significant level. The population of the study was all 
the eight thousand ,three hundred and fifty two (8352) senior secondary school students in the thirteen 
(13) public secondary schools in the local government area as at April 2023. The sample size was two 
hundred and fourty (240) senior secondary schools students. Purposive sampling technique was used

[...]

unhealthy food choices, snacking, and eating environments. 

Methodology 
A cross-sectional study was conducted to assess the level of nutritional knowledge among 

senior secondary students in Oredo local government area of Edo state, Nigeria. The population of 
the study was all the eight thousand ,three hundred and fifty two (8352) senior secondary school 
students in the thirteen (13) public secondary schools in the local government area as at April 2023 
(Ministry of Education, Benin City). 

The sample size was two hundred and fourty (240) senior secondary schools students.

[...]

Data was analyzed using frequency and percentage to answer the research questions.while 
independent t-test statistics was used for the hypothesis at 0.05 level of significance. 

Result and Discussion of Findings 

A total of two hundred and fourty (240) copies of questionnaire were distributed and after 
careful monitoring, two hundred and thirty three (233) were retrieved showing a percentage of 97.08 
acceptance and interest in the study. 

Table 1: bio-data of respondents 

variables Frequency Percentage 

Gender: Male 
Female 

106 
127 

45.5 
54.5 

Age: 13-16 
17-20 

198 
33 

85 
14.2 

The result on table 1 revealed that out of the two hundred and thirty three students whose 
questionnaires were retrieved , one hundred and six(106) representing 45.5% were male , while one 
hundred and twenty seven (127) representing 54,5% represented females. This means that more 
female students surveyed returned their questionnaire 

The result for age revealed that students with age range of 13-16 years of age have a 
frequency of one hundred and ninety eight (198) representing 85%, while students with age range of 
17-20 years of age have a frequency of thirty three (33) representing 14.2% and two (2) representing 
0.8% were missing. This means that most of the students in the survey were under the age range of